
19 AUGUST THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assitance (Decision) Notice No. 1986/31-continued 

HO 

AI{ 

AI{ 

HO 
CH 
HO 

HO 
HO 
AI{ 

HO 

Tariff 
Item Description of Goods 

(6) Caps, connectors and coupl ings 
(7) Terminal blocks 

Chapter 84 Catalogued parts of machines may be admitted under 
the Part I approval, Part II duty concession or 
former Section 178 approval, granted in respect 
of the parent machine. Catalogued parts of machines 
which in their own right are entitled to duty free 
entry under Part I of the Tariff are also covered 
by this concession. This applies regardless 
of Tari ff classification wi th the following 
exceptions; 
(I) Parts of general use 
(2) Any part which is the subject of a specific 
Determination of the Minister 

(3) Ball, needle and roller bearings 
(4) Electric motors 
(5) Fans and blowers 
(6) Parts of machines approved for entry under Part II 
concessions 20, 33, 60, 70, 80, 81 
(7) Buckets, shovels and grabs 
(8) Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached 
(9) Articles of needleloom fel t 
(10) Interchangeable tools, e.g., tool bits, saw blades. 
grinding wheels 

(II) Tyres and tubes 
(12) Electric accumulators 
(13) Electric lamps and tubes 
(14) Knives and cutting blades 
(15) Engines 
(16) Transmission shafts - flexible 

84.06.015 Lister water-cooled marine propulsion engines: 
Models STW2, STW3 

84.06.021 Lister water-cooled marine propulsion engines: 

84.11.041 
84.19.039 
84.20.000 
Whole Item 

Mode 1 s STW2, STW3 
Merlin model BU20 base units 
Drill bit packaging machine 
Weighing machinery (excluding ba lances of a sensi ti vi ty 
of 5 cg or better), including weight-operated counting 
and checking machines; weighing machine weights of 
all kinds: 
EXCLUDING: 
(A) Weighing machinery, mechanical or electronic including 
bottomwork (weighing mechani sms), weighbridges, 1 i vestock 
weighing machines, scales designed for weighing people, 
overhead track scales, hopper scales, with a maximum 
rated weighing capacity of 25kg or more and parts 
thereof: 
(B) Domestic scales and balances, eg, kitchen scales and 

EXCLUDING: 
(I) Weighing machinery and parts thereof subject to 
concessionary entry under Part II of the Tariff 
(2) Non-domestic person weighing scales, this exclusion 
does not include bathroom type scales which are 
in (A) above 

84.21.029 Liquid soap dispensers 
84.21.049 Liquid soap dispensers 
84.22.019 Airlines integrated ware/waste separation 

and washing handl ing system 
84.23.019 Self-propelled excavators 

EXCLUDING: 
(a) Wheeled front end loaders, (excluding track 
types) whether or not assembled, as defined by 
SAE Standard SAE Jl057 (publ ished in the Society 
of Automotive Engineers, Inc Handbook) which 
cannot rotate through the horizontal plane without 
movement of the wheels with a static tipping load 
in full turn capacity up to and including 16,000 kg 
as measured to SAE Standard J732c. This measurement 
shall be applied to these loaders equipped to the 
manufacturers' worldwide official specifications 
excluding tyre ballast and optional counterweights 
(b) Buckets having an S.A.E. rated capacity below 
1.53 M3 
(c) Backhoe loaders, whether or not assembled, 
consisting of a tractor base or wheel loader 
base, two wheel drive, four wheel drive or 
crawler type, front or rear wheel steer, pivot 
steer or skid steer complete with backhoe (digger) 
mounted in any position whether capable of side shift 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 

parts thereof: 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

99 
99 
99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

Effective 
From To 

480290L 1/86 

505916L 7/86 

505916L 

541105L 
541102F 
561337L 

505565C 
505565C 
505977B 

680117L 

6/86 

6/86 
6/86 
7/86 

5/86 
7/86 
7/86 

7/86 

6/86 

6/86 

3509 


