Tariff Industry Assitance (Decision) Notice No. 1986/31-continued

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect From	ive To	
		(6) Caps, connectors and couplings (7) Terminal blocks							
НО	Chapter 84	Catalogued parts of machines may be admitted under the Part I approval, Part II duty concession or former Section 178 approval, granted in respect of the parent machine. Catalogued parts of machines which in their own right are entitled to duty free	Free	Free	99	480290L	1/86	••	
		entry under Part I of the Tariff are also covered by this concession. This applies regardless of Tariff classification with the following exceptions:							
		(1) Parts of general use(2) Any part which is the subject of a specificDetermination of the Minister							
		(3) Ball, needle and roller bearings(4) Electric motors(5) Fans and blowers							
		(6) Parts of machines approved for entry under Part II concessions 20, 33, 60, 70, 80, 81(7) Buckets, shovels and grabs							
		(8) Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached(9) Articles of needleloom felt(10) Interchangeable tools, e.g., tool bits, saw blades, grinding wheels							
		(11) Tyres and tubes (12) Electric accumulators (13) Electric lamps and tubes	`						
		(14) Knives and cutting blades (15) Engines (16) Transmission shafts — flexible							
AK		Lister water-cooled marine propulsion engines: Models STW2, STW3	Free	Free	99	505916L	7/86		
AK HO		Lister water-cooled marine propulsion engines: Models STW2, STW3 Merlin model BU20 base units	Free Free	Free Free	99	505916L 541105L	6/86 6/86	6/86	
CH HO	84.19.039 84.20.000	Drill bit packaging machine Weighing machinery (excluding balances of a sensitivity of 5 cg or better), including weight-operated counting and checking machines; weighing machine weights of all kinds:	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	541102F 561337L	6/86 7/86		
		EXCLUDING: (A) Weighing machinery, mechanical or electronic including bottomwork (weighing mechanisms), weighbridges, livestock weighing machines, scales designed for weighing people, overhead track scales, hopper scales, with a maximum rated weighing capacity of 25kg or more and parts							
		thereof: (B) Domestic scales and balances, eg, kitchen scales and							
		EXCLUDING:		parts	s thereof:				
		(1) Weighing machinery and parts thereof subject to concessionary entry under Part II of the Tariff (2) Non-domestic person weighing scales, this exclusion does not include bathroom type scales which are in (A) above							
HO HO		Liquid soap dispensers Liquid soap dispensers	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	505565C 505565C	5/86 7/86	6/86 	
AK		Airlines integrated ware/waste separation and washing handling system	Free	Free	99	505977B	7/86	• •	
НО	84.23.019	Self-propelled excavators EXCLUDING:	Free	Free	99	680117L	7/86	••	
		(a) Wheeled front end loaders, (excluding track types) whether or not assembled, as defined by SAE Standard SAE J1057 (published in the Society of Automotive Engineers, Inc Handbook) which cannot rotate through the horizontal plane without							
		in full turn capacity up to and including 16,000 kg as measured to SAE Standard J732c. This measurement shall be applied to these loaders equipped to the manufacturers' worldwide official specifications excluding tyre ballast and optional counterweights							
		(b) Buckets having an S.A.E. rated capacity below1.53 M3(c) Backhoe loaders, whether or not assembled,							
		consisting of a tractor base or wheel loader base, two wheel drive, four wheel drive or crawler type, front or rear wheel steer, pivot steer or skid steer complete with backhoe (digger) mounted in any position whether capable of side shift							